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NANUET UNION FREE SCHOOLDISTRICT

BOND PROJECTS PHASE 5 - BID SET

HIGHVIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (HE) - S.E.D. #: 50-01-08-03-0-002-020
BARR MIDDLE SCHOOL (BM) - S.E.D. #: 50-01-08-03-0-004-022

MAINTENANCE BUILDING (MB) - S.E.D. #: 50-01-08-03-7-007-002

OUTDOOR EDU

DRAWING LIST

GENERAL

G-031 - GENERAL NOTES / ABBREVIATIONS / LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS
G-041 - EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES & INTERIOR WALL TYPES

G-051 - ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE DIAGRAMS

G-052 - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS

HIGH VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - STRUCTURAL

HE-S001 - STRUCTURAL NOTES
HE-S101 - VESTIBULE FRAMING PLAN

HIGH VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - ARCHITECTURAL

HE-G101 - 1ST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
HE-G102 - 2ND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
HE-ADOOO - DEMOLITION REFERENCE PHOTOS
HE-AD100 - GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
HE-AD101 - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
HE-AD102 - SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

HE-AD104 - DEMOLITION PLAN & RCP - GYMNATORIUM

HE-AD105 - DEMOLITION PLAN & RCP - TOILETS AND SECURITY VESTIBULE
HE-A100 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN

HE-A101 - 1ST FLOOR PLAN

HE-A102 - 2ND FLOOR PLAN

HE-A401 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - GYMATORIUM

HE-A402 - ENLARGED RCP - GYMATORIUM

HE-A403 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN & RCP - CAFETERIA TOILETS
HE-A404 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN & RCP - TOILETS

HE-A405 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS & RCP - SECURITY VESTIBULE
HE-A406 - GYMATORUIM ELEVATIONS

HE-A531 - INTERIOR DETAILS - CAFETERIA RAMP, GYMATORIUM, STAIR GATE

HE-A551 - CEILING DETAILS - TOILETS, GYMATORIUM
HE-A601 - DOOR SCHEDULES & DETAILS

HE-A641 - INTERIOR WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAILS
HE-A801 - INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

HIGH VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - MECHANICAL
HE-MR101 - LOWER LEVEL AND FIRST FLOOR HVAC REMOVAL
HE-MR102 - SECOND FLOOR AND ATTIC HVAC REMOVAL
HE-MR103 - HYAC ROOF REMOVALS

HE-M001 - HVAC SYMBOLS, LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS
HE-M002 - HVAC SCHEDULES

HE-M101 - OVERALL LOWER-LEVEL PLAN

HE-M102 - OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

HE-M103 - OVERALL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

HE-M104 - LOWER LEVEL AND FIRST FLOOR HVAC PLANS
HE-M105 - SECOND FLOOR AND ATTIC LEVEL HVAC PLANS
HE-M106 - HVAC ROOF PLANS

ARCHITECT:

ksqdesign

NEW YORK OKLAHOMA

KSQ Design

215 W 40th Street Floor 15
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660
www.ksq.design

6/21/2024 9:35:47 AM KSQ Tulsa Ok

HIGH VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - ELECTRICAL

HE-EO001 - ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS, LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS
HE-E101 - OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

HE-E102 - OVERALL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

HE-E401 - ENLARGED ELECTRICAL PLANS

HE-E501 - DETAILS AND DIAGRAMS

HE-E601 - PANEL AND FIXTURE SCHEDULES

HIGH VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - PLUMBING

HE-PR100 - SAW CUT PLAN

HE-PR101 - GROUND FLOOR PLUMBING REMOVAL PLAN

HE-PR102 - FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING REMOVAL PLAN

HE-PR103 - SECOND FLOOR PLUMBING REMOVAL PLAN

HE-P001 - LEGENDS, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS

HE-P101 - GROUND FLOOR SANITARY AND VENT INSTALLATION PLAN
HE-P102 - FIRST FLOOR SANITARY AND VENT INSTALLATION PLAN
HE-P103 - SECOND FLOOR SANITARY AND VENT INSTALLATION PLAN
HE-P201 - BASEMENT DOMESTIC WATER INSTALLATION PLAN
HE-P202 - FIRST FLOOR DOMESTIC WATER INSTALLATION PLAN
HE-P203 - SECOND FLOOR DOMESTIC WATER INSTALLATION PLAN
HE-FP101 - FIRE PROTECTION PLANS

OEC BUILDING - STRUCTURAL

OEC-S001 - STRUCTURAL NOTES

OEC-S101 - ENTRY WAY FOUNDATION PLAN
OEC-S301 — STRUCTURAL SECTIONS
OEC-S501 - STRUCTURAL DETAILS

OEC BUILDING - ARCHITECTURAL

OEC-G101 — FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
OEC-AD000 - DEMOLITION REFERENCE PHOTOS
OEC-AD100 - BASEMENT FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
OEC-AD101 - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
OEC-AD111 - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION RCP
OEC-A100 - BASEMENT PLAN

OEC-A101 - 1ST FLOOR PLAN

OEC-A111 - 1ST FLOOR RCP

OEC-A401 — ENLARGED PLAN — STAIRS AND RAMP
OEC-A601 - DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

OEC BUILDING - MECHANICAL

OEC-MR101 - BASEMENT REMOVALS

OEC-M001 - HVAC SYMBOLS, LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS
OEC-M101 - BASEMENT PLAN

OEC-M102 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

OEC BUILDING - ELECTRICAL
OEC-E101 - OVERALL ELECTRICAL PLAN

OEC BUILDING - PLUMBING
OEC-PR101 - PLUMBING REMOVLAS PLAN

MAINTENANCE BUILDING — ARCHITECTURAL

MB-G101 — FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN

MB-ADOOO - DEMOLITION REFERENCE PHOTOS

MB-AD100 - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN, RCP, AND ELEVATIONS

MB-A101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN, RCP, AND ELEVATIONS

MB-A401 - ENLARGED PLAN, RCP, FINISH PLAN, AND FINISH SCHEDULE - OFFICE
MB-A501 - EXTERIOR DETAILS - NEW ENVELOPE

MB-A521 - ROOF DETAILS - SKYLIGHT INFILL

MAINTENANCE BUILDING - MECHANICAL

MB-MR101 - FIRST FLOOR REMOVALS

MB-M001 - HYAC SYMBOLS, LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS
MB-M002 - HYAC SCHEDULES & DETAILS

MB-M101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

MAINTENANCE BUILDING - ELECTRICAL
MB-E101 - OVERALL ELECTRICAL PLAN

OWNER:
Nanuet Union Free
School District

101 Church Street
Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9881
www.nanuetsd.org

Jacobs

One Penn Plaza

24th Floor, Suite 2400
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

BM-S001 - STRUCTURAL NOTES

BM-S101 - STRUCTURAL PLAN ENTRANCE CANOPY
BM-S101A - STRUCTURAL PLANS EXIT CANOPY
BM-S102 - STRUCTURAL PLAN LONG CANOPY
BM-S103 - STRUCTURAL PLANS EXIT CANOPY
BM-S301 - STRUCTURAL PLAN EXIT CANOPY
BM-S302 - STRUCTURAL PLAN EXIT CANOPY
BM-S501 - STRUCTURAL PLAN EXIT CANOPY

BARR MIDDLE SCHOOL - ARCHITECTURAL

BM-G021 - CODE COMPLIANCE

BM-G101 - FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
BM-G102 - SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
BM-ADOOO - DEMOLITION REFERENCE PHOTOS
BM-AD101 - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
BM-AD111 - FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION RCP
BM-A101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

BM-A111 - FIRST FLOOR RCP

BM-A121 - OVERALL CANOPY ROOF PLAN
BM-A201 - CANOPY ELEVATION & 3D VIEW
BM-A301 - CANOPY SECTIONS

BARR MIDDLE SCHOOL - ELECTRICAL
BM-E101 - FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLANS

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

Clapper Structural Engineering

160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

CATION CENTER (OEC) - S.E.D. #: 50-01-08-03-7-012-004

BARR MIDDLE SCHOOL - STRUCTURAL
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DESIGN CONFORMS TO APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK
STATE UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION
AND BUILDING CODE, NEW YORK
STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION AND
CONSTRUCTION CODE AND THE NEW
YORK STATE EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT BUILDING STANDARDS.

EXP. DATE: 3/31/2025

ARCHITECT SEAL

MEP ENGINEER:
Sage Engineering Associates

9 Columbia Circle 1376 Route 9
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091

www.sagellp.com

845.298.6251

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER:
Quest Environmental Solutions

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

www.qualityenv.com
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18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ARCHITECT
ABBREVIATIONS FLOOR PLAN LEGEND ANNOTATION LEGEND GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL... I | .
@ AT INT INTERIOR T TREAD WALL TYPES: 1 EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS GIVEN TO THE EXTERIOR FACE OF FRAMING (STUDS). q 9
AIC AIR-CONDITIONING INV INVERT T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE . DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD OR CMU UNLESS

Pl as ANCHOR BOLT INV EL INVERT ELEVATION D TRENCH DRAIN —  DEMOLITION TITLE NOTED "CLR" OR NOTED OTHERWISE. P
ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE TEL TELEPHONE () EXHAUST FAN 2 1o A1 VIEW TITLE 2 E/;lic\ivllesggLE DETAILS AND PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE NEW YORK OKLAHOMA
e oo A o B il M NEW CONSTRUCTION S ALL ITEMS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE "NEW" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE JAN CLO JANITOR CLOSET THK THICK(NESS) 3 U :

ADJ ADJACENT TK BD TACKBOARD o ROOF DRAIN 4 COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, OPENINGS AND CONDITIONS WITH CIVIL, KSQ Design
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KD KNOCKED DOWN TMPD TEMPERED _ /) TR T o o N L T R P A M S O] 215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
ALT ALTERNATE KIT KITCHEN TO TOP OF FIRE RATING WALL TYPES: BUILDING ELEVATION AS POSSIBLE. ' New York, NY 10018
ALUM ALUMINUM KO KNOCKOUT TOB TOP OF BEAM W 646.435.0660 office
ANOD ANODIZED KPL KICK PLATE TOC TOP OF CURB / TOP OF CONCRETE @ ROOF VENT @@ ®  SOMINFIRE BARRIER o L R oo www.ksg.design
6 ALL DETAILS ARE TYPICAL, INCORPORATE INTO PROJECT AT APPROPRIATE
AUTO AUTOMATIC TOD TOP OF DECK - e e@ 1R FIRE BARRIER LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR NOT.

N L ANGLE TOF TOP OF FOOTING — .'Q 7 HINGE SIDE OF ALL DOORS ARE LOCATED 3" (OR 2’ STUDS) FROM ADJACENT WALL N Owner

BD BOARD, BEAD LAB LABORATORY TOM TOP OF MASONRY INTERIOR ELEVATION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. —
BFF BELOW FINISHED FLOOR LAM LAMINATE TOP TOP OF PARAPET / TOP OF PAVEMENT ROOF HATCH D e e @mm  HR FIRE BARRIER ‘ 101 8 THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY DOCUMENTS NEITHER TAKE Nanuet Union Free School District
BLDG BUILDING LAV LAVATORY TOS TOP OF STEEL PRECEDENT OVER THE OTHER. CONFLICTS IN SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS ;‘(;Lfequm 1S(t)rge5e‘t1
s oo v Tororus , SEALeserolon o REATENIONG RO oo | bt
BM BEAM LF LINEAR FOOT TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER O -
BOT BOTTOM G LONG. LENGTH B TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD o ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 1) 1) DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE OR DESCRIBE ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR www.nanuetsd.org
: W W BUILDING SECTION FULL PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT. :
BRG BEARING LH LEFT HAND v TELEVISION OTHER WALL-MOUNTED COMPONENTS: ON BASIS OF SCOPE INDICATED OR DESCRIBED, CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL Structural Engineer
BSMT BASEMENT LL LIVE LOAD TYP TYPICAL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION AND o
BU BUILT-UP LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL - CORNER GUARDS COMPLETION OF THE WORK. Clapper Structural Engineering
ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT iti
LV LONG LEG VERTIGAL UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE O[O Q 10 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE ;2%;:5'6“30"@(”1‘3277
c CHANNEL LPT LOW POINT UGND UNDERGROUND FEC FULL RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET I WAL SECTION LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES OR REGULATIONS. Bat 943 o801

M| cTOC CENTER TO CENTER LT LIGHT uL UNDERWRITERS' LABROATORY  — 11 %#SE‘{;E&H?FERSUEJ'TON SHALL MEET CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS \ | \www.clapperstructural.com

CA CARD ACCESS LT WT LIGHTWEIGHT UNFIN UNFINISHED T FEC ) :
CAB CABINET VR LOUVER ONG UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - % THROUGH-WALL SCUPPER — SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 12 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND MEP Engineer
e R UTILITIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH EXCAVATION, TRENCHING OR SIMILAR WORK.

CB CATCH BASIN UR URINAL SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET m ( \ THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OF UTILITIES WHICH MAY BE Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
CEM CEMENT MATL MATERIAL @ A1 | | DETAIL PRESENT BUT UNRECORDED OR UNDETECTED. 9 Columbia Gircle ’
CEM PLAS CEMENT PLASTER MAU MAKE-UP AIR UNIT Vv VENT AREA OF MOISTURE DAMAGED DENOTES OVERHEAD FIRE SHUTTER A101 ( | 13 PROVIDE LINTELS OR HEADERS AS REQUIRED OR DIRECTED OVER OPENINGS Albany NY 12203
CER CERAMIC MAX MAXIMUM VB VAPOR BARRIER ROOFING o PENETRATED BY MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. 518 453 6091
CF/CI CONTRACTOR FURNISH/CONTRACTOR INSTAL MB MACHINE BOLT VCP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE EXPANSION JOINT 14 PROVIDE MIN. 2X6 FIRE RETARDANT WOOD OR STEEL PLATE BLOCKING BETWEEN www.sagellp.com
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE MECH MECHANICAL VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE STUDS AT MOUNTING LOCATIONS FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS,
i~ CORNER GUARD MED MEDIUM, MEDICAL VERT VERTIGAL EJ EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLY 15 SFL{JQC:IDDEAéI_OSISII;A E(L)vn\nlgﬁ/fm\l EOOI:IF ZEORM\IQVSIS_'I;IEAI?EUI;\T—gCDzEgSéUPPORTS ETC., FOR Environmental Engineer
cl CAST IRON MEMB MEMBRANE VEST VESTIBULE SR - ’ , ETC.,

FLOOR-MOUNTED COMPONENTS: SECURE, INSTALLATION OF WALL MOUNTED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE Quest Environmental Solutions.

L| cPp CAST IRON PIPE, CAST-IN-PLACE MEZZ MEZZANINE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD ﬁ\ PATTERN DIRECTION TYPE OF BLOCKING AND ANCHORING AS REQUIRED TO SUIT INSTALLATION AND WALL| L | 1376 Route 9
cJ CONTROL JOINT MFR MANUFACTURER VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF CONDITION. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STANDARD DETAILS AND Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
CKT CIRCUIT MH MANHOLE VWC VINYL WALL COVERING @ FLOOR DRAIN ROOM NAME MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 845.298.6251
CcL CENTER LINE MIN MINIMUM ROOM NAME & NUMBER 16 PROVIDE SECURE AND PERMANENT ANCHORAGE FOR CEILING FURRING AND OTHER www.qualityenv.com
CLNG CEILING MISC MISCELLANEOUS W WEST / WIDE OR WIDTH / WASTE FLOOR SINK CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS, SIESMIC REQUIREMENTS APPLY.

CLR CLEAR MM MILLIMETER w/ WITH S 17 PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF WALLS AND FLOORS AS Construction Manager
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE MO MASONRY OPENING W/O WITHOUT (101A) DOOR NUMBER SPECIFIED IN SPEC SECTION - FIRESTOPPING. Jacobs
cMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT MOD MODIFY W WALL TO WALL CEILING PLAN LEGEND 18 ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS AND ASSEVIBLIES MUST BE APPROVED BY One Penn Plaza
co CLEAN-OUT MR MOISTURE-RESISTANT we WATERCLOSET THM-X | FRAME TYPE 19 CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CONTROL AND EXPANSION JOINTS IN ALL r2\14th F\I(OOL’ ?\ﬁt?ozf 10 sg
_ ew YOrkK,
ggkﬂ ) ggkﬂLél\lANNATION mﬁ) m(E);J:ILTED wgw m%%%w | | ASSEMBLIES PER SPECIFICATION. 646.908.6550
] / 20 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL FIRE DAMPERS AND SPRINKLER www_jacobs.com

K| CONC CONCRETE MVBL MOVABLE WGL WIRE GLASS START POINT i + SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING: @ WINDOW TYPE HEADS. K
CONN CONNECT WH WALL HUNG, WATER HEATER j / / 1'X1', 2'X2', & 2'X4' SYSTEMS 21 ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT TO BE CONCEALED UNLESS NOTED
CONSTR CONTRUCTION N NORTH Wi WROUGHT IRON / / OTHERWISE.

CONT CONTINUE NA NOT APPLICABLE WP WATERPROOF FIRE ALARM PULL STATION ] J @ CURTAIN PANEL TYPE 22 ALL EXISTING SITE COMPONENTS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING

CORR CORRIDOR NEUT NEUTRAL WR WATER RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION. ALL DAMAGED SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED OR

CPT CARPET NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOC. WS WEATHERSTRIP TRACK LIGHTING SYPSUM WALLBOARD. CEMENT REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER'S REP.

CSK COUNTER SUNK NIC NOT IN CONTRACT WSCT WAINSCOT ———— ) AQi ——— WALL TYPE 23 SITE SURVEY IS PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND IS INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.

FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL R GYP PLASTER

or CERAMIC TILE NO NUMBER WT WEIGHT FK avias OR G S ALL CONDITIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.

cU CUBIC NOM NOMINAL WW WASTEWATER 24 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN SITE DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CUFT CUBIC FEET NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT [ ] SUSPENDED UPLIGHT @7'1-5(\){%'; ELEVATION 25 fOggﬁéﬁ;ﬁFéTslgﬁLl';A“é'?ﬂ:‘_'rTlé'sNAANg'—TEEAN'}‘PA(‘)'\;ag\E(%%mEngESAS REQUIRED BY DIVISION
T -! - .

Ccw COLD WATER PIPING / CURTAIN WALL NTS NOT TO SCALE YD YARD HEAT/THERMAL DETECTOR EXPOSED STRUCTURE 26 VERIFY THE FOLLOWING WITH THE RESPECTIVE TRADES:

J A. SIZES AND LOCATIONS FOR BACKING/BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING MECH. | J
D DEEP, DEPTH OA OVERALL @ SUSPENDED UPLIGHT CEILING HEIGHT (AFF AND / OR ELEC. EQUIPMENT
DBL DOUBLE ocC ON CENTER ) OCCUPANCY SENSOR (AFF) B. SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF MECH. AND/OR ELEC. PENETRATIONS
DEMO DEMOLISH oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER S EXISTING TO REMAIN C. CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR WORK REQUIRED BY MECH. AND / OR ELEC.

DEPT DEPARTMENT OF OUTSIDE FACE —O— fgﬁg}ﬂ%ﬂ{g FIXTURE @ 27 HOT WATER LINES AND DRAIN LINES UNDERNEATH ACCESSIBLE SINKS SHALL BE

DET DETAIL OF/CI OWNER FURNISH / CONTRACTOR INSTALL INSULATED.

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN OF/OI OWNER FURNISH / OWNER INSTALL I 28 ;Eg\d'lg'é DSP&“JE'S$ EFE’%(')%EEPDR%OEFE'TGUZ%R ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AS

DIA DIAMETER OFC OFFICE {0 CEILING FAN COVE LIGHT WOODTES CEILING 29 PROVIDE SEISMIC SPLAY WIRES & PROVIDE COMPRESSION STRUTS FOR ACOUSTICAL
A T COLUMN GRID

DIAG DIAGONAL OH OVERHANG TILE & GYP BD SUSPENSION SYSTEMS.

DIM DIMENSION OPH OPPOSITE HAND 30 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY TO RESPECTIVE SEISMIC REQUIREMENT SEE

DISP DISPENSER OPNG OPENING 30" DEEP RADIANT SUPPLY DIFFUSER STRUCT DRAWINGS FOR SEISMIC CHARACTERISTICS.

H| DMPF DAMPPROOFING OpPP OPPOSITE 31 EXPOSED ENDS OF ALL PROJECTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS SILLS, LEDGES & SIMILAR | 14
DR DOOR ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN VOICE ENHANCEMENT SPEAKER COMPONENTS FABRICATED IN METAL, STONE & OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE
DS DOWNSPOUT (CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, SUPPLY DIFFUSER REVISION CLOUD & DELTA FINISHED SAME AS FACE.

DWG DRAWING PAR PARALLEL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED (P PHOTO CELL 32 FOR SPRAY-APPLIED AND INTUMESCENT FIRE PROTECTION SCOPE, REFER TO

PBD PARTICLEBOARD A SCHEDULE AT END OF SECTION 07 81 23 INTUMESCENT FIREPROOFING

RETURN AIR GRILLE

E EAST PC PIECE INTERCOM (CONTRACTOR SMOKE DETECTOR
EA EACH PCC PRECAST CONCRETE FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR PT-X WALL FINISH
EF EACH FACE PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT INSTALLED N U FS D B O N D
EIFS EXT INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM PER PERIMETER (9 INTERCOM SPEAKER RETURN REGISTER RB-X BASE FINISH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT PERF PERFORATE(D) VCTX FLOOR FINISH
EL ELEVATION PERP PERPENDICULAR B CLASSROOM SPEAKER EXHAUST GRILLE P ROJ E ( :T
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL) PL PROPERTY LINE

G ELev ELEVATOR PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE G F) H AS E 5
EMER EMERGENCY PLAS PLASTER (A AUDIO/VISUAL FIXTURE F————-3 FORCE AIR DIFFUSER PT-X DESIGNATED WALL FINISH B
EOS EDGE OF SLAB PLBG PLUMBING
EQ EQUAL PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT T CAMERA H I G H VI EVV E S
EQUIP EQUIPMENT PLYWD PLYWOOD LT SIDE WALL DIFFUSER
EST ESTIMATE PNL PANEL VCT-X DESIGNATED FLOOR FINISH
ETC ETCETERA PR PAIR (v TONE/VISUAL FIXTURE
EW EACH WAY PREFAB PREFABRICATED 2' X 4' LIGHT FIXTURE
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER PREFIN PREFINISHED CCTV SURVEILLANCE (] SED#50-01-08-03-0-002-020 (HIGHVIEW ES)
EXC EXCAVATE(TION) PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT FIXTURE o m MILLWORK COUNTERTOP/SPLASH [] SED#50-01-08-03-7-007-002 (Maintenance)
EXH EXHAUST PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 2'X Z'LIGHT FIXTURE W MILLWORK WALL OR BASE CABINETS (] SED#50-01-08-03-7-012-004 (OEC)

F 1 Exist EXISTING PT PAINT @ MOTION SENSOR F E SED#58818§0§88818§2 (MILLER ES)
EXP EXPANSION PT PRESSURE TREATED - X 2 LIGHT FIXTURE SED#50-01-08-03-0-004-022 (BARR MS)
EXP BT EXPANSION BOLT PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER 2 EXIT SIGN [ ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITH Highview Elementary School

PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE A O 1'X 1' LIGHT FIXTURE L" Nanuet, NY 10954
FA FIRE ALARM PUR PURLIN EMERGENCY LIGHT o
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 2 ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITH OEC Building
FCO FLOOR CLEAN-OUT [ 1 LIGHT FIXTURE LENGTH VARIES @ COMMUNICATION FEATURES 135 Convent Rd
FD FLOOR DRAIN QT QUARRY TILE ACCESS PANEL (ACS) Nanuet, NY 10954
FDTN FOUNDATION QTR QUARTER o _ .
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER QTY QUANTITY WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE Maintenance Building

c EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE c 103 Chirgh St
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET u .
FF EL FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION R RADIUS / RISER / ROUND 7 CEILING MOUNTED WALL ' WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH ARROW Nanuet, NY 10954
FHC FIREHOSE CABINET RA RETURN AIR [k | PROJEGTOR Miller Elementary School
FHR FIREHOSE RACK RB RESILIENT BASE ~ O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT _
FIN FINISH(ED) RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 50 Blauvelt Rd Unit1
FLASH FLASHING RD ROOF DRAIN Nanuet, NY 10954
FLEX FLEXIBLE REC RECESSED .

FLR FLOOR REF REFERENCE MATE RIAL LEG E N D A MacArthur Barr Middle School
FLUOR FLUORESCENT REINF REINFORCE(D,ING) 143 Church St

FM FACTORY MUTUAL REQD REQUIRED Nanuet, NY 10954

FOW FACE OF WALL RESIL RESILIENT TT—T —

D| FP FIREPROOF REV REVISION / REVERSE =t D
FR FIRE RETARDANT RH RIGHT HAND — ‘ ‘: EARTH RIGID INSULATION
FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL RM ROOM =
FT FOOT, FEET RO ROUGH OPENING
FUR FURRING ROW RIGHT-OF-WAY
FUT FUTURE RWL RAINWATER LEADER L)

GLASS N/ \/ \/ BATT INSULATION
G GROUND S SOUTH
GA GAGE SA SUPPLY AIR
GALV GALVANIZED SAP SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL PANEL
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR sC SOLID CORE D AGGREGATE BASE T

C| GFCR GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE SCHED SCHEDULE B COURSE ACOUSTICAL PANEL c
Gl GALVANIZED IRON SD STORM DRAIN
GL GLASS, GLAZING SDG SIDING
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE SECT SECTION
GYP GYPSUM SF SQUARE FEET / STOREFRONT SAND, MORTAR, GYP
GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD SHR SHOWER il BD,GROUT, PLASTER PLYWOOD, OSB REVISIONS

SHT SHEET 7 7 No. Description Date
H HIGH SHTHG SHEATHING
HB HOSE BIBB SIM SIMILAR
HC HOLLOW CORE, HANDICAP SM SHEET METAL L CONCRETE FINISH WOOD
HD HEAVY DUTY SPCL SPECIAL ST

B | HDBD HARDBOARD SPEC SPECIFICATION : B
HDWD HARDWOOD SPKR SPEAKER
HDWR HARDWARE sQ SQUARE . BID SET
HM HOLLOW METAL ss SERVICE SINK / STAINLESS STEEL CONCRETE DIMENSIONAL LUMBER, ISSUED:

MASONRY UNIT CONTINUOUS
i HORSE POWER o1 STANDARD DATE:  06/21/2024
HT HEIGHT STOR STORAGE SCALE: As indicated
HVAC HEATING / VENTILATING / AIR-CONDITIONING STRUCT STRUCTURAL
HW HOT WATER SUSP SUSPENDED BRICK DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHEET NAME:
sV SHEET VINYL BLOCKING GENERAL NOTES /
ID INSIDE DIAMETER SW SWITCH ABBREVIATIONS /

Al IF INSIDE FACE SWR SEWER A
IMP INSULATED METAL PANEL SYMM SYMMETRICAL LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS
INCL INCLUDED SYS SYSTEM STEEL EXISTING SHEET NUMBER:

INFO INFORMATION
INS INSULATION G O 3 1
|
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WALL TYPE NOTES
o
2015 IBC WALLS CALCULATED PER
SECTION 722.6 AS FOLLOWS, 1 ALL WALLS ARE TYPE A3.0 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
722.6.2(1) 2 USE TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD THROUGH OUT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
P 3 IN ALL PARTITIONS DO NOT PLACE ELECTRICAL BOXES OR SIMILAR DEVICES BACK TO
30 MIN WALLS: BACK OR SIDE TO SIDE IN MANNER TO DIMINISH ACOUSTIC RATING. CAULK PER
1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X = 40 MIN MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATION TO ALL BOXES. NEW YORK OKLAHOMA
50 N 4 REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEETS G-100'S, FOR FIRE RATED WALL LOCATIONS.
MIN V:/?_;k(E-R 518" TYPE X + 5 PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION IN ALL UNIT DEMISING WALLS, UNIT CORRIDOR
X WOOD FRAMING + WALLS, BATHROOM WALLS, ELEVATOR WALLS. KSQ Design
1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X = 60 MIN 6 AT PENETRATIONS IN RATED WALLS EXCEEDING 96 SQ. INCHES, LINE THE 215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
PENETRATION WITH THE SAME LAYERS OF GYP. BD. AS THE WALL. ONE LAYER FIRE New York NY 10018
120 MIN WALLS: RATED GYPSUM BOARD FOR 1 HR. WALLS AND TWO LAYERS FOR 2 HR. WALLS 646.435.0660 office
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X + 7 PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD BEHIND ALL CERAMIC TILE. www.ksq.design
2X WOOD FRAMING + 8 AT WALLS WITH TILE, REPLACE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. WITH 5/8" CEMENT BOARD AND
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X = 120 MIN WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BEHIND ALL TILE AND 5/8" MR GYP. BD. ABOVE TILE WHERE
TILE STOPS AT 5'-0" AFF. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. Owner
N FLOOR AND ROOF / FLOOR ASSEMBLIES: 9 ALL TOP TRACKS ON NON LOAD BEARING WALLS TO BE SLIP TRACKS. Nanuet Union Free School District
1R'-EAFYE';RT5(§872T; GP '; Z( GYP =40 MIN 10 PROVIDE 1 1/2" SPRAY APPLIED INSULATION ONLY WHERE METAL STUD WALL MEETS oy e o £ T Scehool Distric
~ ( 624) THE ROOF. Nanuet, NY 10954
4y STRUCTURE 845.627.9880
I PARTITION TYPE LEGEND www nanuetsd.org
\ SEALANT WALL TYPE RATING Structural Engineer
~ s DOUBLE TOP PLATE A = ACOUSTICAL WALL 0 =30 MINUTE RATING Claoper Structural Enaineerin
5 : C = CHASE WALL 1= 1HOUR RATING 150 Partition Stroat 9
= F = FURRING WALL 2 =2 HOUR RATING arition stree
e _ Saugerties, NY 12477
e M = MASONRY WALL o4 043 0601
P = PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL 0.
M <D( S = SHAFT WALL www.clapperstructural.com
= : T = SHEAR WALL
MEP Engineer
/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
N 9 Columbia Circle
STUD SIZE WALL TAG KEY Albany N 12203
2 X= NO“ FRAMING MEMBER WALL TYPE 518.453.6091
0=7/8 www.sagellp.com
1=15/8" RATING
2=21/2" : :
3=135/g" Environmental Engineer
L N\ g - g Quest Environmental Solutions
b STUD SIZE 1376 Route 9
— 3 B Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
845.298.6251
_— \ www.qualityenv.com
SOUND BATT
- / INSULATION IF Construction Manager
z | REQUIRED, TYP Jacobs
= Y One Penn Plaza
Q 24t Floor, Suite 2400
L —k New York, NY 10119
z 646.908.6550
J ) www.jacobs.com
WOOD STUDS,
_ / REF STRUCTURAL —y LEVEL
— FOR ON CENTER - 'L
2y REQUIREMENTS IS
‘ e LVT OR CARPET FLOORING
IR IR 3/4" GYPCRETE W/ SOUNDMAT
- 68" TYPE X' GYP BD 3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOORING
J z I / .
% 11 SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE WOOD TRUSS, REF STRUCTURAL e e
5 yu BASE AS SCHED ) EXP.DATE: 3/31/2025
u ~ SEALANT N/ 3 1/2" FIBERGLASS BATT
< FLOOR FINISH f: INSULATION
AS SCHED
25 GA RC1 INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSS
WALL TYPE F \ A A X @1670C MAX
ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD | . o . ] e
H ON ONE SIDE OF WOOD STUDS @ JOINT 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD
T T e e A e USE FIRE RATED SEALANT
L AT ALL PENETRATIONS
3" MAX , 3" MAX T-4" MIN UL# 574 STC = 64 (DESIGNED)
¢ OO0 OO0
WOOD FLOOR TYPE - FT1 /", PHASE 5 -
o HIGHVIEW ES
3 | T o I T T e
\ Jj2 S P Jigs \ IS 4= »
A STRUCTURE | STRUCTURE STRUCTURE B \ CONC FLOOR EDGE e STRUCTURE | ~{ STRUCTURE I NE| N\ sTRUCTURE
" ABOVE N (| J RUNNER TRACK SRl N . - < -01-08-03-0-002-
BOND BEAMS, TIE \ ::J g SEALANT : \ Jw;\ : | :ﬁl SEALANT, FIRE RATED \ ::J - SEALANT, FIRE RATED ) [ SED#50-01-08-03-0-002-020 (HIGHVIEW ES)
BEAMS / COLUMNS | I5 RUNNER TRACK I ' S |58 RUNNER TRACK \ i3 RUNNER TRACK i & [] SED#50-01-08-03-7-012-004 (0EC)
F z AND REBAR TIE IN, = i z z = I = B I z — ~ % s RUNNER TRACK (] SED#50-01-08-03-0-001-026 (MILLER ES)
S REF STRUCTURAL S 1 13 9 TOP OF WALL 9 A s 9 L o S l I & | Rk (] SED#50-01-08-03-0-004-022 (BARR MS)
O O \ J 9) O (- | O Bals K O \ J/K i~ B . .
i i | =k e CORNER BEAD i o T B mlig Y ‘ = Q j : : Highview EIem_entarv School
2 2 \ I|: = a A o) s a8 a) \ I 2 : 24 Highview Ave
3 < ‘ ~F. < s BOX HEADER < 4 = hal —k m | =1 < * r Nanuet, NY 10954
T T T T <" IE T h. I T ] 1 1
e 516" TYPE X' GYP BD 1 > A S | I OEC Building
‘ )l " "yt [ ~ ‘ ‘)": " Ve . ‘ }l oL " ‘ )l a " X' 1 35 Convent Rd
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD i 58"TYPE'X GYPBD SR 3 (2) LAYERS 5/8 ; 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD i i 5/8" TYPE % GYP BD
\ DA / S 55 — 7 TYPE 'X' GYP BD \ — 7 | 7 Nanuet, NY 10954
1 1 L] 1" SHAFT WALL Al 1 l s | ks
i D | | ) e T T i D5 * 15 Maintenance Building
E K2 Y l i \ \ N el L l e l r:,t;;# ] 103 Church St.
Nanuet, NY 10954
— N\ T ‘ ‘ T e TN\ T - - Miller Elementary School
| | | 4 a - A gl ,,,f;;j‘)j; 50 Blauvelt Rd Unit1
% _ s i i ‘( 4 - \{ _ i N Nanuet, NY 10954
G [ ] 1 .
¥ A kS S A MacArthur Barr Middle School
[ SOUND BATT | | A | FIRE RATED BATT A FIRE RATED BATT A FIRE RATED BATT AU ] 143 Church St
FILLED CELLS & . // INSULATION IF | | 5 )/ INSULATION IF L7 INSULATION IF W // INSULATION IF i) SOUNDBATT Nanuet. NY 10954
z ] B AL z - REQUIRED, TYP z | | z i REQUIRED, TYP z REQUIRED, TYP z i REQUIRED, TYP _ 5 ;j: - ‘/‘F REQUIRED. TYP ,
5 - - N E | | - 1l {5 3 = I 1 o S| KEY PLAN
m L ([ wm | | wm e w wm 0 T ) O T
2 e ’ I"} > ‘ Ik = N } = =z ’ | e ; | ’
S S (T~ 5 | IS 5 8 A S S 3 = < L
o o L ""‘jﬂ; = ‘ I a - ! RS T o N T z o I
—_ : : de e A | N
(T~ METAL STUDS, | I METAL STUDS, ) METAL STUDS, METAL STUDS, U~ 0 A
N / REF STRUCTURAL g / REF STRUCTURAL ihs : REF STRUCTURAL REF STRUCTURAL I METAL STUDS, g | e / METAL STUDS,
N L Al i Al G I REF STRUCTURAL - I: REF STRUCTURAL
(T FOR ON CENTER | FOR ON CENTER e FOR ON CENTER FOR ON CENTER 1 1 FOR ON CENTER e : FOR ON CENTER
B AND FRAMING : : AND FRAMING AND FRAMING AND FRAMING ' ’ AND FRAMING { ;/J AND FRAMING
REQUIREMENTS ‘ : REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS N REQUIREMENTS
\ <k Rl 1 \ Pliaa Q4 AT
C
| T T s T, 1" SHAFT WALL I —NE T\
\ " e Al 5 | =\ e Ik (2) LAYERS 5/8" \ ) B/
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD . : 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD / REN Rar e " et ’ " e
z —— REBAR&TIEIN z | z +/ z AT <! BASE AS SCHED z | T TYPEXGYPED z ~ 5/8" TYPE X' GYP BD _ EiN 5/8" TYPE X' GYP BD
S REQUIREMENTS, e | METAL TRACK o — [t METAL TRACK O i IS / 2 T METAL TRACK 2 METAL TRACK o / METAL TRACK REVISIONS
% REF STRUCTURAL % | BASE AS SCHED % il BASE AS SCHED % Al o SEALANT % L~ i / BASE AS SCHED % =" BASE AS SCHED o EIN BASE AS SCHED ; S~ o
0 5 w | SEALANT L il SEALANT L1 = J RUNNER TRACK w o <l SEALANT 1 : SEALANT o Rl SEALANT - = =
2 2 | @ fl 2 R % 2 = 7 2 = ) 2
5 FLOOR FINISH & | s ElISH 5 il e TS 5 L= A / CONC FLOOR & R FLOOR FINISH 5 W FLOOR FINISH < g FLOOR FINISH
AS SCHED | éL | EDGE éj AS SCHED éy AS SCHED Bl AS SCHED
\ | Ny g it ’ é;
’ WALL TYPE P WALL TYPE S
WALL TYPE M WALL TYPE F ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD WALL TYPE A.2 WALL TYPE A.1 WALL TYPE A ISSUED: BID SET
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF METAL STUDS ON ONE SIDE OF CH STUD TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD
CORE WALL UNIT, WITH OR WITHOUT: ON ONE SIDE OF METAL STUDS v eheg e ON BOTH SIDES OF METAL STUDS ON BOTH SIDES OF METAL STUDS ON BOTH SIDES OF METAL STUDS DATE: 06/21/2024
INTERIOR FURR OUT, ONE OR BOTH SIDES FIRE RATED BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY FIRE RATED BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY
FIRE RATED BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY .
UL # = XXXX - UL # U407 UL# = U407 _ SCALE: As indicated
UL # = U415 SYSTEM A UL # = U419 :
2 HR FIRE RATING 1 HR FIRE RATING 2 HR RATED 1/2 - 1 HR FIRE RATING STC (DESIGNED) = 52
STC (DESIGNED) = 65 STC (DESIGNED) = 39 STC (DESIGNED) = 62 STC (DESIGNED) = 52 SHEET NAME:
EXTERIOR WALL
A ASSEMBLIES & INTERIOR
WALL TYPE LEGEND e N
A1 SHEET NUMBER:
11/2" =1'-0"
G-041
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302 FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

302.2. CARPET. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY
ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR
BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE
SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT
PILE, OR LEVEL UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE
1/2" (13MM) MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE
FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 303.

ADVISORY 302.2 CARPET. CARPETS AND PERMANENTLY
AFFIXED MATS CAN SIGNIFICANTLY INCREASE THE AMOUNT
OF FORCE (ROLL RESISTANCE) NEEDED TO PROPEL A WHEEL
CHAIR OVER A SURFACE. THE FIRMER THE CARPETING AND
BACKING, THE LOWER THE ROLL RESISTANCE. A PILE
THICKNESS UP TO 1/2" (13MM) IS ALLOWED, ALTHOUGH A
LOWER PILE PROVIDES EASIER WHEELCHAIR MANEUVERING.
IF A BACKING, CUSHION OR PAD IS USED, IT MUST BE FIRM. T
PREFERABLY, CARPET PAD SHOULD NOT BE USED. i

1/2" MAX (13MM){

FIG. 302.2 CARPET PILE HEIGHT

302.3. OPENINGS. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE
THAN 1/2" (13MM) DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN 407.4.3,
409.4.3,410.4, 810.53 AND 810.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS
SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

FIG. 302.2 CARPET PILE HEIGHT

303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
303.2 VERTICAL. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) HIGH 1/4" MAX (6.4 MM)——
MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL.

303.3 BEVELED. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" (6.4 MM)
HIGH MINIMUM AND 1/2" (13 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.

ADVISORY 303.3 BEVELED. A CHANGE IN LEVEL OF 1/2" (13 MM)
IS PERMITTED TO BE 1/4" (6.4 MM) VERTICAL PLUS 1/4" (6.4 MM)
BEVELED. HOWEVER, IN NO CASE MAY THE COMBINED
CHANGE IN LEVEL EXCEED 1/2" (13 MM). CHANGES IN LEVEL
EXCEEDING 1/2" (13 MM) MUST COMPLY WITH 405 (RAMPS) OR
406 (CURB RAMPS)

FIG. 303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

1/4" (6.4 MM)
1/4" (6.4 MM) 11/2" (13 MM)

FIG. 303.3 BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL

304 TURNING SPACE

NOT TO SCALE

|
NOTES: . BO"MIN. |
304.2. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND T T
SURFACES OF A TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY 302,
CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. 12 =
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE < =

PERMITTED.

]
60" MIN

304.3.1 CIRCULAR SPACE. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A
SPACE OF 60" (1525) DIAMETER MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 306.

24" MIN. 36" MIN
\

| BASE_ |

‘ 36" MIN. ‘
[

T

N
=
Z

12" MIN.
I

304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PER
FIGURE 304.3.2. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 ONLY AT
THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM

FIG. 304.3.2 T-SPACE TURNING
SPACE

305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES: | |

305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR | | N )
GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND | | éi O'\é'g'g"PLi\'\éEQLEAR |
SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL

ARE NOT PERMITTED. L

— 26" MINIMUM "CLEAR -
305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. UNLESS J FLOOR SPACE L,\

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND (@) (b)

SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND

TOE CLEARANGCE COMPLYING WITH 306. FIG. 305.5 POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE

305.6 APPROACH. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF
THE "CLEAR FLOOR SPACE" SHALL ADJOIN AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR

FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. " TT —ALCOVE DEPTH >24"
| | 48" CLEAR ALCOVE

== T ‘ ‘ ﬁ**j’ DEPTH

26" MINIMUM "CLEAR — — |~ 136" MINIMUM CLEAR > 15"
| | FLOOR SPACE" L FLOOR SPACE IF | It 60" MINIMUM

\ . — —“1 ALCOVE DEPTH CLEAR FLOOR
| == ,ﬁfo'\é'g'g";i\'\éE?LEAR EXCEEDS 24" ‘L — / SPACE" IF
| | ALCOVE DEPTH
>1 5"

FIG. 305.3 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE

FIG. 305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH  FIG. 305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH

MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN ALCOVE FORWARD AND PARALLEL APPROACH

306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE.

306.2 TOE CLEARANCE.

306.2.1 GENERAL SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9" (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH 306.2.

306.2.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" (635 MM)
MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.

306.2.3. MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS
REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE
TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17" (430 MM) MINIMUM UNDER AN
ELEMENT.

306.2.4. ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6"
(150 MM) BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9" (230 MM)
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
TOE CLEARANCE.

FIG. 306.2 TOE CLEARANCE

306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE.

306.3.1 GENERAL. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9" (230 MM)
AND 27" (685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE
CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.3.

306.3.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" (635 MM)
MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9" (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND.

306.3.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS
REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11" (280 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 27" (685
MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

306.3.4 CLEARANCE REDUCTION. BETWEEN 9" (230 MM) AND 27" (685 MM)
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1" (25 MM) IN DEPTH FOR
EACH 6" (150MM) IN HEIGHT.

306.3.5 WIDTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" (760 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.

FIG. 306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE

307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

NOT TO SCALE ik
NOTES:

307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE {.‘. [
THAN 27" (685 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 80" (2030) ABOVE THE t— ‘/
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4" (100 MM) 8 ‘

X>27

MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION . ;

EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4 1/2"
(115 MM) MAXIMUM.

307.3. POST MOUNTED OBJECTS. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS >

MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLON SHALL OVERHANG CIRCULATION i
PATHS 12" (305 MM) MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27" (685 MM)

MINIMUM AND 80" (2030 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR t
OR GROUND. WHERE A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IS i
MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS AND THE CLEAR it !
DISTANCE THE POST AND PYLONS IS GREATER THEN 12" (305 MM), &

.

X>12

X>12
205

80 min
v

THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN OR OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 27"
(685 MM) MAXIMUM OR 80" (2030 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTION: THE SLOPING PORTIONS OF HANDRAILS SERVING
STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
307.3.

307.4. VERTICAL CLEARANCE. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80"

(2030 MM) HIGH MINIMUM. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS

X <80

THAN 80" (2030 MM) HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL
OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27" (685 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTION: DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 78" (19980 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND.

308 REACH RANGES

FI1G.307.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

308.2 FORWARD REACH
308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS
UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE
48" (1220 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 15" (380 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND. i
308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A HIGH
FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT
FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH
DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD
REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE
THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES (510 MM), THE
HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES (1120 MM)
MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES
(635 MM) MAXIMUM.

308.3. SIDE REACH.

308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN
ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE
HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48" (1220 MM) MAXIMUM. THE
HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) =
MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES (255 MM) 10 max /
MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 10 INCHES -~
(255 MM) MAXIMUM, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46
INCHES (1170 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24
INCHES (610 MM) MAXIMUM.

EXCEPTION 1: AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED

+

L

0.635

15 min_
380
48 max

1220

1220

FIG. 308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH
_>20-25 max_

FIG. 308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE X
ELEMENT WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10" Elg
(255 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. &
308.3.2. OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A CLEAR ¥

FLOOR GROUND OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL .
APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS -
OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE
OBSTRUCTION SHALL NE 34" (865 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE
DEPTH SHALL BE 24" (255 MM) MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE OF
REACH SHALL BE 48" (1220 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH
DEPTH OF 10" (255 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH
DEPTH EXCEEDS 10" (255 MM), THE HIGH SIDE REACH
SHALL BE 46" (1170 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF
24" (610 MM) MAXIMUM.

EXCEPTION: 1. THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND
CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 36" (915
MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

2. OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 54" (1370 MM) MAXIMUM MEASURED
FROM THE SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE
FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS.

48 max
1220

402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

1170

>10-24 max_/

255-810

FIG. 308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

402.1. GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 402.

402.2. COMPONENTS. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:
WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS
EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS. ALL COMPONENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 4.

403 WALKING SURFACES

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:
24 max_
403.1. GENERAL. WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE A PART OF AN e % 48 min
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 403. T T 1:

403.2. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES
SHALL COMPLY WITH 302.

403.3 SLOPE. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

403.4. CHANGES IN LEVEL. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH 303.

403.5. CLEARANCES. WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 403.5.

EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, CLEARANCES ON
COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE
DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING
PERFORMED.

403.5.1. CLEAR WIDTH. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN 403.5.2. AND 403.5.3,

THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36" (915 MM)
MINIMUM.

EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED
TO 32" (815 MM) MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24" (610 MM) MAXIMUM
PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY
SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" (1220 MM) LONG MINIMUM AND 36" (915 MM)
WIDE MINIMUM.

48 min
1

—

Z'%f;?

1 Li%?)
ELDLé
= f ‘

42 min
403.5.2. CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN. WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE e
MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND AN ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS
THAN 48" (1220 MM) WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42" (1065 MM) e
MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM AT THE

TURN AND 42" (1065 MM) MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN.

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH AT THE TURN IS 60" (1525 MM)
MINIMUM COMPLIANCE WITH 403.5.2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

403.5.3. PASSING SPACES. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH
LESS THAN 60" (1525 MM) SHALL PROVIDE SPACES AT INTERVALS OF
200' (61M) MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60"
(1525 MM) MINIMUM BY 60" (1525 MM) MINIMUM; OR, AN INTERSECTION
OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 304.3.2 WHERE THE BASE AND ARMS OF T-SHAPED
SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SPACE EXTEND 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM
BEYOND THE INTERSECTION.

403.6 HANDRAILS. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING
SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 THEY
SHALL COMPLY WITH 505.

FIG. 403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

60 min

&
Py ——
__

* ()
180 degree turn
(Exception)

FIG. 403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN

NOT TO SCALE

r - S
NOTES: ‘ ¢

404.2.2. DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATES. AT LEAST
ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO
LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.4.

b
|

48"
MINIMU

404.2.3. CLEAR WIDTH. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" (815 MM) MINIMUM.
CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING
DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF
THE DOORS AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90
DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24" (610 MM) DEEP
SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36" (915 MM)
MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE
REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34" :
(865 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH
BETWEEN 34" (865 MM) AND 80" (2030 MM) ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4" (100 MM).
EXCEPTION: 1. IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8"
(16 MM) MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH
SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR THE LATCH SIDE STOP. 2.
DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE (c)
PERMITTED TO BE 78" (1980 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FRONT APPROACH, PUSH
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

(b)
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

1 F

= |

36"
MINIMU

(d)
SIDE DOOR PROVIDED wiTH HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH S

r—

—— =97 s |
r-) | F

|
‘ 22"
‘MINIMUM

404.2.4.1. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES. SWINGING
DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 404.2.4.1.

404.2.4.2. DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES,
SLIDING DOORS, AND FOLDING DOORS. DOORWAYS
LESS THEN 36" (915 MM) WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR
GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL
HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH
TABLE 404.2.4.2.

42"
MINIMUM

42"
MINIMU

8

T MINIMU

404.2.4.3. RECESSED DOORS AND GATES. (e)
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE FOR FORWARD HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE
APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY T
OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18" (455 MM) OF THE LATCH SIDE ‘ ‘
OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8" (205 MM) (-
BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOORWAY PROJECTS ‘ ‘
MORE THAN 8" (205 MM) BEYOND THE FACE OF THE oo

‘ MINIMUM

I

HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

-—— —

48"
MINIMUM

DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF
THE DOOR OR GATE.

ADVISORY 404.2.4.3 RECESSED DOORS AND GATES. _
A DOOR CAN BE RECESSED DUE TO WALL THICKNESS

OR BECAUSE OF THE PLACEMENT OF CASEWORK AND
OTHER FIXED ELEMENTS ADJACENT TO THE

DOORWAY. THIS PROVISION MUST BE APPLIED (h)
WHEREVER DOORS ARE RECESSED. (9

HINGE APPROACH, PUSH
SIDE

DOOR PROVIDED WITH
CLOSER. — — —

| "
- 2
MINIMUM
2

404.2.5. THRESHOLDS. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT
DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2" (13 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM.
RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT
DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303.
EXCEPTION: EXISTING OR ALTERED THRESHOLDS 3/4"
(19 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM THAT HAVE A BEVELED EDGE
ON EACH SIDE WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 404.2.5.

U Y

| MINIMU

&
g

M

MINIMUM

| MINIMU

404.2.6. DOORS AND GATES IN SERIES. THE DISTANCE
BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES
AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48" (1220 MM)
MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES
SWINGING INTO THE SPACE.

(k)
LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE
DOOR PROVIDED WITH CLOSER

)
LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

FIG. 404.2.4.1 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING
DOORS AND GATES

]
4

| |
— ——
(a)

404.2.7. DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE. HANDLES,
PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE
PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH
309.4. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL
BE 34" (865 MM) MINIMUM AND 48" (1220 MM) MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE
SLIDING DOORS ARE IN FULLY OPEN POSITION,
OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND
USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. EXISTING LOCKS SHALL BE PERMITTED
IN ANY LOCATION AT EXISTING GLAZED DOORS
WITHOUT STILES, EXISTING OVERHEAD ROLLING

|
]
_

48"
MINIMUM

;

42"
MINIMUM

;

DOORS OR GRILLES, AND SIMILAR EXISTING DOORS OR FRONT APPROACH SIDE APPROACH
GRILLES THAT ARE DESIGNED WITH LOCKS THAT ARE - 77 -
ACTIVATED ONLY AT THE TOP OR BOTTOM RAIL. 2. r T
ACCESS GATES IN BARRIER WALLS AND FENCES 4 = - e
PROTECTING POOLS, SPAS, AND HOT TUBS SHALL BE ‘ - 1D =) ‘ ‘
PERMITTED TO HAVE OPERABLE PARTS OF THE gz -g =

RELEASE OF LATCH ON SELF-LATCHING DEVICES AT ‘ 20" ‘ Z Z ‘ 24"
54" (1370 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR WM = = L MINIMUM
GROUND PROVIDED THE SELF-LATCHING DEVICES ARE — — = —

NOT ALSO SELF LOCKING DEVICES AND OPERATED BY (c) (©)
MEANS OF A KEY, ELECTRONIC OPENER, OR INTEGRAL POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH  STOP OR LATCH APPROACH

COMBINATION LOCK. FIG. 404.2.4.2 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS
ADVISORY 404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE. DOOR v |THOUT DOORS, SLIDING DOORS,GATES, AND FOLDING

HARDWARE THAT CAN BE OPERATED WITH A CLOSED DOORS.
FIST OR A LOOSE GRIP ACCOMMODATED THE N N u
GREATEST RANGE OF USERS. HARDWARE THAT |

REQUIRES SIMULTANEOUS HAND AND FINGER 48"
MOVEMENTS REQUIRE GREATER DEXTERITY AND MINIMUM
COORDINATION, AND IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

404.2.8.1. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS. DOOR

CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO

THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE N N

TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION N N
OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS

MINIMUM.

48"
MINIMUM

=

404.2.9. DOOR AND GATE OPENING FORCE. FIRE
DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENING FORCE
ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING

OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS AND \ N
GATES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS y

1. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS 5 POUNDS (22.2 K)

MAXIMUM. \

2. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS (22.2 K) 48 l
MAXIMUM. MINIMUM

3. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO
THAT SUCH DOORS CAN BE PUSHED OR PULLED OPEN
WITH A FORCE NOT EXCEEDING 8.5 POUNDS (37.8 K). r

405 RAMPS

FIG. 404.2.7. DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES
NOT TO

SCALE
NOTES:

405.2. SLOPE. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.

EXCEPTION: IN EXISTING SITES, BUILDINGS, AND FACILITIES, RAMPS SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO HAVE RUNNING SLOPES STEEPER THEN 1:12 COMPLYING WITH TABLE

405.2 WHERE SUCH SLOPES ARE NECESSARY DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS.

ADVISORY 405.2 SLOPE. TO ACCOMMODATE THE WIDEST RANGE OF USERS, PROVIDE

RAMPS WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE RUNNING SLOPE AND, WHEREVER POSSIBLE,

ACCOMPANY RAMPS WITH STAIRS FOR USE BY THOSE INDIVIDUALS FOR WHOM 12 min 12 min
DISTANCE PRESENTS A GREATER BARRIER THAN STEPS, E.G., PEOPLE WITH HEART s . ¥
DISEASE OR LIMITED STAMINA.

405.3. CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.
ADVISORY 405.3 CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE IS THE SLOPE OF THE SURFACE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. CROSS SLOPE IS MEASURED THE
SAME WAY AS SLOPE IS MEASURED (l.E., THE RISE OVER THE RUN).

FIG. 405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR
OR GROUND SURFACE EDGE
PROTECTION

405.5 CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN AND, WHERE HANDRAILS ARE
PROVIDED, THE CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) MINIMUM.
EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS
THAT ARE A PART OF COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL
TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

K ——
. X<4
——R R

FIG. 405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER
EDGE PROTECTION

405.6. RISE. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30" (760 MM) MAXIMUM.

405.7. LANDINGS. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF
EACH RAMP RUN. LANDING SHALL COMPLY WITH 405.7.

ADVISORY 405.7 LANDINGS: RAMPS THAT DO NOT HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS AT CHANGES
IN DIRECTION CAN CREATE A COMPOUND SLOPE THAT WILL NOT MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE. CIRCULAR OR CURVED RAMPS CONTINUALLY CHANGE
DIRECTION. CURVILINEAR RAMPS WITH SMALL RADII ALSO CAN CREATE COMPOUND
CROSS SLOPES AND CANNOT, BY THEIR NATURE, MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. A LEVEL LANDING IS NEEDED AT THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR TO
PERMIT MANEUVERING AND SIMULTANEOUSLY DOOR OPERATION.

405.7.1. SLOPE. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT
PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

405.7.2. WIDTH. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE ATLEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST
RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING.

405.7.3. LENGTH. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60" (1525 MM) LONG MINIMUM.

405.8 HANDRAILS. RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6" (150 MM) SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 505.
EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE RAMPS THAT ARE PART
OF COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS ARE DESIGNED TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH
505. RAMPS NOT SUBJECT TO THE EXCEPTION TO 405.5 SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MAINTAIN A 36" (915 MM) MINIMUM
CLEAR WIDTH WHEN HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED.

405.9 EDGE PROTECTION. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP

RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE HANDRAILS AND HAVE
SIDES COMPLYING WITH 406.3. 2. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS SERVING AN
ADJOINING RAMP RUN OR STAIRWAY.3. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS HAVING A
VERTICAL DROP-OFF OF 1/2" (13 MM) MAXIMUM WITHIN 10" (255 MM) HORIZONTALLY OF THE MINIMUM LANDING AREA SPECIFIED IN

405.7.

405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE OF THE RAMP RUN OR LANDING SHALL
EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE OF A HANDRAIL COMPLYING WITH 505.
ADVISORY 405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE EXTENDED SURFACE PREVENTS WHEELCHAIR CASTERS AND

CRUTCH TIPS FROM SLIPPING OFF THE RAMP SURFACE.

405.9.2. CURB OR BARRIER. A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4" (100MM) DIAMETER
SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4" OF FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

406 CURB RAMPS

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

406.1. GENERAL. CURB RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL
405.2 THROUGH 405.5, AND 405.10

406.2. COUNTER SLOPE. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD

SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL

THAN 1:20. THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS,

GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL.

406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT

BE STEEPER THAN 1:10.

406.4. LANDINGS. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS. )
THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR ’

WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLU
SIDES, LEADING TO THE LANDING.

EXCEPTION: IN ALTERNATIONS, WHERE THERE IS NO LANDING AT THE TOP OF CURB
RAMPS, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL NOT BE STEEPER

THAN 1:12.

406.6. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH
RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES

PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE BOTT

CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE
TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED

CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM CLEAR

MARKINGS. DIAGONAL CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING. j

406.7. ISLANDS. RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL | ]
WITH THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS AT BOTH SIDES. EACH CURB RAMP SHALL < -~
HAVE A LEVEL AREA 48" (1220 MM) LONG MINIMUM BY 36" (915 MM) WIDE MINIMUM AT
THE TOP OF THE RAMP CURB IN THE PART OF THE ISLAND INTERSECTED BY THE

CROSSINGS.
EACH 48 INCH (1220 MM) MINIMUM BY 36 INCH (915 MM) MINIMUM
ORIENTED SO THAT THE 48 INCH (1220 MM) MINIMUM LENGTH IS

adjoining surface maximum
slope ~

20 ~ curb ramp slope
\ 1(
_— e

COMPLY WITH 406,

ksqdesign

KSQ Design

215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design

Owner

Nanuet Union Free School District
101 Church Street

Nanuet, NY 10954

845.627.9880

www.nanuetsd.org

FIG. 406.2 COUNTER SLOPE OF
SURFACES ADJACENT TO CURB
RAMPS.

NOT BE STEEPER

-~ Mared sides 1:10 max slope

DING FLARED | R S

w2 N

FIG. 406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS

| —— atleast as wide as
| curb ramp I_

OM OF DIAGONAL mn

SPACE WITHIN THE 25

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering
160 Partition Street

Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

MEP Engineer

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle

Albany NY 12203

518.453.6091

www.sagellp.com

Environmental Engineer

Quest Environmental Solutions
1376 Route 9

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
845.298.6251
www.qualityenv.com

Construction Manager

FIG. 406.4 LANDINGS AT THE TOP
OF CURB RAMPS

AREA SHALL BE

IN THE DIRECTION

OF THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP IT SERVES. THE 48 INCH (1220 MM) K

MINIMUM BY 36 INCH (915 MM) MINIMUM AREAS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL

BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.

407 ELEVATORS

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

407.2.1. CALL CONTROLS. WHERE ELEVATOR CALL BUTTONS OR KEYPADS ARE PROVIDED, THEY

SHALL COMPLY WITH 407.2.1 AND 309.4. CALL BUTTONS SHALL B

E RAISED OR FLUSH.

EXCEPTION: EXISTING ELEVATORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE RECESSED CALL BUTTONS. J

407.2.1.1. HEIGHT. CALL BUTTONS AND KEYPADS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308, MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART.
EXCEPTION: EXISTING CALL BUTTONS AND EXISTING KEYPADS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED
AT 54" (1370 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE

HIGHEST OPERABLE PART.
407.2.2 HALL SIGNALS. HALL SIGNALS, INCLUDING IN-CAR SIGNA

407.2.1.2. SIZE. CALL BUTTONS SHALL BE 3/4" (19MM) MINIMUM IN

EXCEPTION: EXISTING ELEVATOR CALL BUTTON SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 407.2.1.2.

407.2.3.1. FLOOR DESIGNATION. FLOOR DESIGNATIONS COMPLY

PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES. FLOOR DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN BOTH TACTILE CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE. TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE 2" (51 MM)
HIGH MINIMUM. A TACTILE STAR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS AT THE MAIN ENTRY LEVEL.

407.3.2. OPERATION. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY AND CAR DOORS SHALL OPEN AND CLOSE

AUTOMATICALLY.
EXCEPTION: EXISTING MANUALLY OPERATED HOISTWAY SWING

PROVIDED THAT THEY COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.9. CAR DOOR CLOSING SHALL NOT BE INITIATED

UNTIL THE HOISTWAY DOOR IS CLOSED.

407.3.3. REOPENING DEVICE. ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A REOPENING DEVICE
COMPLYING WITH 407.3.3 THAT SHALL STOP AND REOPEN A CAR DOOR AND HOISTWAY DOOR
BJECT OR PERSON. G

AUTOMATICALLY IF THE DOOR BECOMES OBSTRUCTED BY AN O
EXCEPTION: EXISTING ELEVATORS WITH MANUALLY OPERATED
COMPLY WITH 407.3.3.

407.4.6.4.1. HEIGHT. EMERGENCY CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL HAVE THEIR CENTERLINES 35" (890 MM)

MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

407.4.6.4.2. LOCATION. EMERGENCY CONTROLS INCLUDING THE
GROUPED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL.

410.5. OPERABLE PARTS. CONTROLS FOR PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.

504 STAIRWAYS

LS, SHALL COMPLY WITH 407.2.2.

THE SMALLEST DIMENSION. 2 1/2" MIN.

2 1/2" MIN.

WITH 703.2 AND 703.4.1 SHALL BE

72" MINIMUM

Jacobs

One Penn Plaza

24 Floor, Suite 2400
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED

FIG. 407.2.2.2 VISIBLE HALL SIGNAL

DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO

EMERGENCY ALARM, SHALL BE

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

504.1. GENERAL. STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH 504.

504.2. TREADS AND RISERS. ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS
UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. RISER

(100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND 7" (18- MM) HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11"

(28- MM) DEEP MINIMUM.

504.4. TREAD SURFACE. STAIR TREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN

LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: TREADS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE N
THAN 1:48.

ADVISORY 504.4 TREAD SURFACE. CONSIDER PROVIDING VISUAL CONTRAST ON
TREAD NOSINGS, OR AT THE LEADING EDGES OF TREADS WITHOUT NOSINGS,
SO THAT STAIR TREADS ARE MORE VISIBLE FOR PEOPLE WITH LOW VISION.

505 HANDRAILS

radius 4
max

30° max
P

(a) ()

radius of tread edge angled riser
SHALL HAVE (typical for all profiles)

SHALL BE 4"

1% max 1% max

” ) ? \JT J
.
(c) (d) E

curved nosing beveled nosing

OT STEEPER FIG. 504.5 STAIR NOSINGS

NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

505.4. HEIGHT. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS
SHALL BE 34" (865 MM) MINIMUM AND 38" (965 MM) MAXIMUM
VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND
RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT

HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP

SURFACES.
ADVISORY 505.4 HEIGHT. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR STAIR AND
RAMP HANDRAILS IN THIS CODE ARE FOR ADULTS. WHEN

CHILDREN ARE THE PRINCIPAL USERS IN A BUILDING OR FACILITY
(EG., ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS), A SECOND SET OF HANDRAILS AT

AN APPROPRIATE HEIGHT CAN ASSIST THEM AND AID IN
PREVENTING ACCIDENTS. A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 28" (710 MM)
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE FROM THE
RAMP SURFACE OR STAIR NOSING IS RECOMMENDED FOR
HANDRAILS DESIGNED FOR CHILDREN. SUFFICIENT VERTICAL
CLEARANCE BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER HANDRAILS, 9" (230
MM) MINIMUM, SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO HELP PREVENT
ENTRAPMENT.

505.5 CLEARANCE. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING
SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1 1/2" (38 MM)
MINIMUM.

505.10.1. TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS. RAMP

HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING

FOR 12" (305 MM) MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF

RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR

THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE
HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.

505.10.2. TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR
FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE

LANDING FOR 12" (350 MM) MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE

THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A

WALL, GUARD, OR LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS -

TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

505.10.3. BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS. AT THE BOTTOM OF A

STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE
¢ A
ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. EXTENSION

STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL T

SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE,
OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT
STAIR FLIGHT.
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FIG. 505.10.2 AND 505.10.3 TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION AND
BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT STAIRS
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608 Shower Compartments
602 D RI N KI N G FO U N TAI N S EXCEPTION: A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on one 30 inch (760 mm) wide s e S I n
608.1 General. Shower compartments shall comply with 608. minimum side of the clearance provided that it is not on the side of the clearance adjacent to the
NOT TO SCALE controls or, where provided, not on the side of the clearance adjacent to the shower seat.
P Advisory 608.1 General. Shower stalls that are 60 inches (1525 mm) wide and have no curb may P
NOTES: increase the usability of a bathroom because the shower area provides additional maneuvering 608.2.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Alternate roll-in type shower NEW YORK OKLAHOMA
space. compartments shall be 36 inches (915 mm) wide and 60 inches (1525 mm) deep minimum clear
602.1. GENERAL. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH 307 AND 602. inside dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides. A 36 inch (915 mm) wide
608.2 Size and Clearances for Shower Compartments. Shower compartments shall have sizes | minimum entry shall be provided at one end of the long side of the compartment.
602.2. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 POSITIONED FOR A and clearances complying with 608.2. KSQ Design
FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED. 608.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in accordance with 215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
EXCEPTION: A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS FOR CHILDREN'S USE WHERE THE 608.2.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. Transfer type shower compartments shall be 36 | 608.3. Where multiple grab bars are used, required horizontal grab bars shall be installed at the New York, NY 10018
SPOUT IS 30" (760 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 3 1/2" (90 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE inches (915 mm) by 36 inches (915 mm) clear inside dimensions measured at the center points of | same height above the finish floor. 646.435.0660 office
OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch (915 mm) wide minimum entry on the face of the shower www.ksq.design
compartment. Clearance of 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) long EXCEPTIONS:
602.3. OPERABLE PARTS. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. minimum measured from the control wall shall be provided. 1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a shower located in a bathing facility for a
single occupant accessed only through a private office, and not for common use or public use Owner
N 602.4. SPOUT HEIGHT. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. 608.2.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Standard roll-in type shower provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation N
compartments shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) deep of grab bars complying with 608.3. Nanuet Union Free School District
602.5 SPOUT LOCATION. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15" (380 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5" (125 MM) minimum clear inside dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides and shall have a 60 | 2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in showers located in 101 Church Street
MAXIMUM FROM THE EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. inches (1525 mm) wide minimum entry on the face of the shower compartment. bathing facilities provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit Nanuet, NY 10954
the installation of grab bars complying with 608.3. 845.627.9880
602.6 WATER FLOW. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4" (100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5" (125 608.2.2.1 Clearance. A 30 inch (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inch (1525 mm) long minimum www.nanuetsd.org
MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY clearance shall be provided adjacent to the open face of the shower compartment. 608.3.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. In transfer type compartments, grab bars shall
RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3" (75 MM) OF THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, be provided across the control wall and back wall to a point 18 inches (455 mm) from the control Structural Engineer
THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN THAN 3" (75 MM) wall.
AND 5" (125 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREE MAXIMUM. Clapper Structural Engineering
ADVISORY 602.6 WATER FLOW. THE PURPOSE OF REQUIRING THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT TO PRODUCE A FLOW OF WATER 4" 608.3.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Where a seat is provided in standard 160 Partition Street
(100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM IS SO THAT A CUP CAN BE INSERTED UNDER THE FLOW OF WATER TO PROVIDE A DRINK OF WATER FOR roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the side wall Saugerties, NY 12477
AN INDIVIDUAL WHO, BECAUSE OF DISABILITY, WOULD OTHERWISE BE INCAPABLE OF USING THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. opposite the seat. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Where a seat is not provided in 845.943.9601
M standard roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on three walls. Grab bars M www.clapperstructural.com
602.7. DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS LIFE SAEETY HORN shall be installed 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls.
SHALL BE 38" (965 MM) MINIMUM AND 43" (1090 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. MEP Engineer
608.3.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In alternate roll-in type shower
¢ compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the side wall farthest from the Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
603 TO I L ET AN D BAT H I N G ROO M S ﬁ‘ compartment entry. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Grab bars shall be installed 6 9 Columbia Circle
STROBE ALARM | inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls. Albany NY 12203
NOT TO SCALE 518.453.6091
ELECTRICAL / ELECTRICAL DEVICE/FIXTURE o sagelp.com
NOTES: q
603.2.3. DOOR SWING. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY LIGHT | Environmental Engineer
FIXTURE. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE REQUIRED TURNING SPACE. / o T . :
L EXCEPTIONS:1. DOORS TO A TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM FOR A SINGLE OCCUPANT ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A - g || QuestEnvironmental Solutions
PRIVATE OFFICE AND NOT FOR COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE THE CLEAR FLOOR i ek 1376 Route 9
SPACE OR CLEARANCE PROVIDED THE SWING OF THE DOOR CAN BE REVERSED TO COMPLY WITH 603.2.3. 2. WHERE THE NOTES: % z m PHONE/DATA OUTLET Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305.3 IS PROVIDED 1. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SPECIFIED IN PLUMBING ° 159 |—O can e locates on 845.298.6251
WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR FIXTURE SCHEDULE (PLUMB DWGS) SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. E = Sy, L i / anywalof shower B, www.qualityenv.com
SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. 2 ADA TOILET RIM HEIGHT SHALL BE 17°-19", =0 | 1 vt 11 11 bsckwal i /
ADVISORY 603.2.3. DOOR SWING EXCEPTION 1. AT THE TIME THE DOOR IS INSTALLED, AND IF THE DOOR SWING IS REVERSED 8. PROVIDE SIDE SPLASH WHERE REQUIRED. 5lu & - * UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE e o i —1: | Construction Manager
IN THE FUTURE, THE DOOR MUST MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN 404. ADDITIONALLY, THE DOOR SWING CANNOT 4. PROVIDE SOLID, IN WALL BLOCKING FOR HANDRAILS, LIGHT +|OT ¥, DOOR KNOBS B WHERC SEVERAL DEVICES ARE Be el wail g Bz S wal £ | Jacobs
REDUGE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALSO, AVOID VIOLATING OTHER BUILDING OR LIFE SAFETY CODES FIXTURES, COUNTERTOPS, MIRRORS, AND SIMILAR ITEMS. a9 @9 | MOUNTED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY o el One Penn Plaza
WHEN THE DOOR SWING IS REVERSED. 5. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE IN SPECIFICATION FOR FINISHES. = % ™ N E PHONE/DATA OUTLET il (b) | . 1€ .
6. PROVIDE SEALANT BETWEEN BACKSPLASH, SIDESPLASH o> | TO EACH OTHER ON THE WALL o sea i seat @ o 24" Floor, Suite 2400
AND WALLS = Z ?\? COORDINATE WITH ALL Figure 608.3.2 Grab Bars for Standard Roll-In Type Showers without seal with seal NeW York, NY 101 19
- ELECTRICAL OUTLET RELATED TRADES 646.908.6550
R (1'-3"TO BOTTOM OF OUTLET) e www.jacobs.com
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// Al N E N © < % . 608.4 Seats. A folding or non-folding seat shall be provided in transfer type shower _
H ¢ﬂo < © A compartments. A folding seat shall be provided in roll-in type showers required in transient H
© - g X . g lﬁl:J © lodging guest rooms with mobility features complying with 806.2. Seats shall comply with 610.
e} w x < : o
: é é - % 8 > == 8 o s | @ : - = EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, seats shall not be required in transfer type shower
o = = olw<E 0O o o o o ; : . ) )
& o 2 Sleaz .| Zz2 - = u < < i < TWO WAY o compartments provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls so as to permit the
= g | W 3 <>’: | ¥a <§( | E S COMMUNICATIO installation of seats complying with 608.4.
B T o|l=s=<< Jlpwg o T o . ___ [ I NPANEL - — - — — |- | R R R L
FRONT REACH MIN . = o o g % = E 3 608.5 Controls. Controls, faucets, and shower spray units shall comply with 309.4. N F S D B O N D
I o L
SIDE RESACH MIN - g | 608.5.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. In transfer type shower compartments, the U
= | controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the side wall opposite the seat 38
j inches (965 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the shower floor and P ROJ E CT
FINISHED FLOOR % shall be located on the control wall 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the centerline of the seat
G < > > > ——— toward the shower opening. G
: 5 o Bot Y - n 228 - q . PHASE 5 -
(ZD g 5 u ';: <Z( 5 EE e '<T: <Zt 5 o = = E w = 608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In standard roll-in type shower
a > % = > o Op> m Lé-l O > > % o > % Qo x % <z< > ﬁ [} > ﬁ Qn compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar,
o ak = k 2 _ < 2 9 9 a S 4 o £3 S a < < K 2 7 < K A 4 o o<k o = E 2 7 < E 59 » but no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is provided, the H I G HVI EW E S
< o n 52 e W S » ey wed o < < 5 5 wed o5 e n 5 o < < =9 v = % 9 w52 S w 5= o < controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat
= 2y 3 xO o ¥ S 3 oy 2 = = Q oty 3 a0 9(: v S a3 xO QL = A = A oo& 2 z ax0 EE > S a xO 2 = A wall and shall be located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the seat wall.
52 oL Uz 43  ugEus  SBW S 82 52 2 £QY gug 2 45 guz 52 b2 62 ZEz0x% F Uz 2 45 g 92 52 82 . . .
e < = E 22 = W SWE =2 392 E O O =0 539 EZ22 n =2 E 22 (oS} @) O OZOozuww E =2 n =2 E 22 o5 ) Advisory 608.5.2 Standard Roll-in Type Shower Compartments. In standard roll-in type
> @) Zz ot 0Q o= z03 Jxo o Wwx > O 7 Jx0o Z0EtE < 08 Z OC I g > gd> o00I<xcT Z OC < 05 Zz Ot I > ,
Z O T O ITZ IO IO > JOI w Zi Z i w o JOoOI O ITZz x T3> O Iz nZ Ziu Zu JOoOwnoOo<F oOITZ x T3 O ITZz n< Z W showers without seats, the shower head and operable parts can be located on any of the three
— o - o © n> n < NSRS <Ly > Jo —m o <bLon On>2 O w< o n> —m —m 00> 0O w< o 0> — o walls of the shower without adversely affecting accessibility. ] SED#50-01-08-03-0-002-020 (HIGHVIEW ES)
30" || | | 30" MIN 5-0" MIN | | 30" miN ‘ 30" MIN 5-0" MIN | 30" mIN ‘ 608.5.3 Alternate Rolln Type Shower Compartments.n alterate roli type shower ] SED#50-01-08-03-7-007-002 (Maintenance)
F CLEAR CLEAR CLEAR CLEAR CLEAR \ compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar, F % gggﬁggglgggggggﬁggg E&EEBER ES)
but no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is provided, the (] SED#50-01-08-03-0-004-022 (BARR MS)
27" MAX controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located on the side wall adjacent to the seat 27
IV inches (685 mm) maximum from the side wall behind the seat or shall be located on the back Highview Elementary School
1 1/2" MAX— 1 wall opposite the seat 15 inches (380 mm) maximum, left or right, of the centerline of the seat. 24 Highview Ave
4 1 1/2" MAX— Where a seat is not provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on N t NY 10954
3" MAX L — . \ 6" 6" 6" 6" the side wall farthest from the compartment entry. anuet,
FRONT REACH MAX 0} MAX 7o MAX ! MAX%L MAX ] max | Y MAX OEC Building
3 N e T 18T MAX— [ R o R N A 2 N T B (O EAL | A | T e T 17T7T oy 7 608.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm)
SIDE REACH MAX N \J @E\ y N . \] @E\ long minimum that can be used both as a fixed-position shower head and as a hand-held 135 Convent Rd
: 1-71/2" =, shower shall be provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with a non-positive Nanuet, NY 10954
— / ,,.I’MAX N— shut-off. If an adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the bar shall be installed
7 M EL ] T ) C Y ) C ] m so as not to obstruct the use of grab bars. Shower spray units shall deliver water that is 120°F Maintenance Building
E < o7 M y x|y (49°C) maximum. £ 103 Church St.
. i < < . . ,
] 21/2" Z|x | z = z = i | = z i ~ é EXCEPTION: A fixed shower head located at 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the Nanuet, NY 10954
< T MAX |y = <§E S| o S|o s <§E o| = S shower finish floor shall be permitted instead of a hand-held spray unit in facilities that are not )
N I Bl ) NS N/ V) s SAS = |z medical care facilities, long-term care facilities, transient lodging guest rooms, or residential Miller Elementary School
B i s s 0 Hli z(3 1 TR 1 e el NP7, -1 E-S ) Bl el B 0 1ol e ) E ™ e S Rt £ Gt B dwelling units. 50 Blauvelt Rd Unit1
FRONT REACH MIN HE Nlo o vax | =12 NI N Nanuet. NY 10954
& 157 16" | ~| & | 15" 16" | ~|& Advisory 608.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. Ensure that hand-held shower spray units ’
SIDE REACH MIN - T 2 NN are capable of delivering water pressure substantially equivalent to fixed shower heads. A MacArthur Barr Middle School
FINISHED FLOOR SEAT WALL BACK WALL CONTROL WALL SEAT WALL CONTROL WALL END WALL END WALL BACK WALL END WALL 608.7 Thresholds. Thresholds in roll-in type shower compartments shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) 143 Church St
TRANSFER SHOWER ~ TRANSFER SHOWER TRANSFER SHOWER ROLL-IN SHOWER ROLL-IN SHOWER ROLL-IN SHOWER ROLL-IN SHOWER ROLL-IN SHOWER ROLL-IN SHOWER high maximum in accordance with 303. In transfer type shower compartments, thresholds 1/2 Nanuet, NY 10954
inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be beveled, rounded, or vertical.
;
D g:f ,'-'_J t Wy n: > EXCEPTION: A threshold 2 inches (51 mm) high maximum shall be permitted in transfer type D
Z M % g:: g() 2 L(.IDJ o @ x shower compartments in existing facilities where provision of a 1/2 inch (13 mm) high
E E w 2 Lom Iy z Lc}JJ 8 B)J threshold would disturb the structural reinforcement of the floor slab.
; 2 2 & EHE 228 ; oS : 2
% P > 9 o o) % [ x o % f_ﬂ 2] e o Z 608.8 Shower Enclosures. Enclosures for shower compartments shall not obstruct controls,
< E 1 (<,‘:) Fr < g '; ®0 O g O o g E L g x faucets, and shower spray units or obstruct transfer from wheelchairs onto shower seats.
z5 S0 mE 2 omY il m 0t £ m
= QO o > 2] LW~ LW o m = o
x o Zz0o 2O x < 0as < ol = <02 Z < = 610 Seats
aw <9 00 WX o?®m 14 <2< (@) o0 < O ®)
wao I > O FO< (©] ooo [ nLto > n ~
610.1 General. Seats in bathtubs and shower compartments shall comply with 610.
610.2 Bathtub Seats. The top of bathtub seats shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19
. Vo inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. The depth of a removable in-tub
C 3.3" - 3l-5" (E 1 1/2" MIN CLR 2-6"MIN Y 2-6" MIN seat shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum. The seat shall C
/‘ 1'-3" J/ 1-3" ? 13" J, 1-3" be capable of secure placement. Permanent seats at the head end of the bathtub shall be 15
A 7 inches (380 mm) deep minimum and shall extend from the back wall to or beyond the outer
1'-3" 216" MIN J“ ) | j ﬁ ﬁ edge of the bathtub.
fffffffff - - - ——1— _|[MINCLR] —— - — — — — — X — -— - — — T — —|— -+ =t - - - — - - - — - ﬂ - — — B - - — et | i | A ¥ S — v — — D — N 610.3 Shower Compartment Seats. Where a seat is provided in a standard roll-in shower REVISIONS
FRONT REACH MAX. 113 50 MAX s . I\Cf- — N = 10" compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the side wall adjacent to the
& ) | . /74 = o N 3'-0" Ml L ‘ — % % controls, and shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the No. Description Date
SIDE REACH MAX. ) ¢ MIN " s Y - ~ * E E(C r - compartment entry. Where a seat is provided in an alternate roll-in type shower compartment,
% 0 )N : A 190" |, & 3-6" Ml - 2'-0" Y < o | ;T& % it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the front wall opposite the back wall, and shall
2 - e AX = \ MIN A . |w x|y ‘ N =5 extend from the adjacent side wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment
> = |0 O - - o B 1 5N - |- X o, 153" é % o S| R N E o o entry. In transfer-type showers, the seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3
> g|a 8 P 8 St N e} (125" 2 o | < > &’: MiN, e |9 T inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. The top of the seat shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
B 2|2 <o Lo il ® = s ol 5 < | W ol Fl s minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. Seats shall B
******** SN = |l 1 K S ) ol < AN A N ' — — — & —TRANSFER. — + - N LN -4 - - - — - - - -t - MmN R - - - — |- comply with 610.3.1 or 610.3.2.
FRONT REACH MIN A g|° = g|© o .| SIDE 2 : 8 e} N ¢
& @ fE F_J N lC_J ° g g o 5 g ~ = 610.3.1 Rectangular Seats. The rear edge of a rectangular seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) ISSUED: BID SET
SIDE REACHMIN - = 2 7"-9 T - n / maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm)
S — : maximum from the seat wall. The side edge of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) DATE: 06/21/2024
/ z 4" MI maximum from the adjacent wall. T
FINISHED FLOOR BACK WALL SIDE WALL DIMENSION TO SIDE WALL BACK WALL ADA URINAL REGULAR B , SCALE: As indicated
DRINKING DRINKING HOLD (TYP) ADA TOILET ADA TOILET (MOUNTED CLOSEST URINAL o 6" TOE 610._3.2 L-Shaped Seats. The rear edge of an L-sha_p_ed seat shall pe 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
FOUNTAIN FOUNTAIN TO DOOR) maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) SHEET NAME:
ALLOWED CLEARANCE maximum from the seat wall. The rear edge of the "L" portion of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches
RANGE (TYP) (38 mm) maximum from the wall and the front edge shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and STANDARD MOUNTING
15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the wall. The end of the "L" shall be 22 inches (560 mm) HE|GHTS
A TAN DARD M NTI N H E I H T minimum and 23 inches maximum (585 mm) from the main seat wall. A
S O U G G S 610.4 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when ]
" A An A4 a vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 K) is applied at any point on the seat, SHEET NUMBER:
1/2" =1'-0 fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.
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